Montage- und Betriebsanleitung

Navod k montazi a provozu

ANHANGEKUPPLUNGEN

Montage- og driftsvejledning
Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio
Notice de montage et d’utilisation
Asennus- ja kayttoohjeet

Installation and Operating Instructions
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Monterings- og bruksanvisning
Montage- en gebruikshandleiding

Monterings- och bruksanvisning
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Instrukcja montazu i eksploataciji

Renault Laguna Grandtour ab 9/95 bis 2/98
Renault Laguna Grandtour ab 9/95
316 109691 101 - 26/02 * nur Fahrzeuge ohne Niveauregulierung



Lieferumfang der
Anhédngevorrichtung

@ Objem dodani tazného zafizeni

Anhangertrakkets
leveringsomfang

G Volumen de suministro del enganche

Pieces comprises dans la fourniture
de I'attelage

@ Vetokoukun toimituksen sisalto
@ Scope of delivery of towing hitch
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a Dotazione del gancio di traino
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Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfange Anhangevorrichtung
Dodatelné nahradni dily tazného zafizeni

Reservedele, der kan leveres til anhangertraekket
Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche
Piéces de rechange disponibles pour I’attelage
Vetokoukun toimitettavissa olevat varaosat

Available spare parts for towing hitch
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Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per il gancio di traino
Reservedeler for tilhengerfestet som kan leveres
Leverbare reserve-onderdelen t.b.v. trekhaak
Dragkrokens reservdelsspecifikationer

Zakres dostarczanych czesci zamiennych haka holowniczego
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Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.

Volny prostor ve smyslu Prilohy VI, obr. 30 Smérnice &. 94/20/EG musi byt zarucen.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VI, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VI, illustration 30 de la directive 94/
20/CE.

Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

The clearance specified in appendix VI, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EG must be guaranteed.

Mpétrel va e€ao@aAileTal 0 EAeUBEPOG XWPOG oUPPWVA e To TTapdpTtnua VI, eikéva 30 Tng Odnyiag 94/
20/EOK.

Biztositani kell a 94/20/EK iranyelv szerinti, VII. szamu fliggelék 30. abraban jelolt szabad teret.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
Frirommet etter tillegg VI, avbilding 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden
genomen.

Garantir a zona livre, conforme Anexo VI, grafico 30 da Norma 94/20/CE.

Nalezy zagwarantowac przestrzen swobodng wedtug zatacznika VI, ilustracja 30 wytycznej 94/20/EG .
Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

Zagotoviti zracnost po priklopu VII, slika 30, smernice 94/20/EG .

Volny priestor v zmysle Prilohy VII, obr. 30 Smernice &. 94/20/EG musi byt’ zaru¢eny.

94/20/EG Yonetmeligi, Ek VIl, Resim 30'da belirtilen serbest alan birakiimalidir.
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0 An ha ngeVO rri Chtu ng (Kupplungskugel mit Halterung)

ohne Elektrosatz
Hersteller: Westfalia - Werke GmbH & Co. Westfalia-Bestell - Nr.: 316 109
Westfalia-Bestell - Nr.: 316 127

Genehmigungsnummer nach Richtlinie 94/20/EG: e13 00-0204

Klasse: A-50-X Typ: 316 109

Technische Daten: maximaler D-Wert: 9,1 kN
maximale Stitzlast:75 kg

Verwendungsbereich: Fahrzeughersteller: Renault
Modell: Laguna Grandtour ab 9/95 bis 2/98 (316 109)
Laguna Grandtour ab 9/95 (316 127)
nur Fahrzeuge ohne Niveauregulierung
Typbezeichnung: K56
Allgemeine Hinweise:
Furden Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhéngelast, Stitzlast und
Zulassigem Gesamtgewichtdes Zuges (Fahrzeuggewicht + Anhangergewicht, siehe Fahrzeug-
schein) malRgebend, wobei die gepriuften Werte der KmH nicht Gberschritten werden dirfen. Bei
Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an lhren Renault-Vertragshandler.

Anhéngelast [kg] x Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] N 9,81
Anhangelast [kg] + Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] = 1000

Formel fur D-Wert-Ermittlung: =D [kN]

Die Anhangevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhangern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen
ausgerustet sind und zum Betrieb von Lastentragern, welche fiir die Montage auf der Kupplungs-
kugel zugelassen sind. Artfremde Benutzung ist verboten. Der Betrieb mul® den StralRen-
verhéltnissen angepaldt erfolgen. Beim Betrieb verdndern sich die Fahreigenschaften des
Fahrzeuges. Die Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers ist zu beachten.

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.
Nationale Richtlinien Uber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz. - Papieren beizufligen.

Montagehinweise:

Die Anhéngevorrichtung ist ein Sicherheitsteil und darf nur von Fachpersonal montiert werden.
Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der Anhdngevorrichtung sind verboten. Sie filhren zum
Erlédschen der Betriebserlaubnis.

Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. -falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflachen
der Anhangevorrichtung entfernen. Blanke Karosseriestellen sowie Bohrungen mit Rostschutz-
farbe versiegeln.

Betriebshinweise:

Samtliche Befestigungsschrauben der Anhangevorrichtung nach ca. 1000 Anhénger-km mitden
vorgeschriebenen Anziehdrehmomenten nochmals nachziehen.

Die Kupplungskugel ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten. Werden jedoch Spurstabilisierungs-
einrichtungen, wie z.B. die Westfalia "SSK" benutzt, muf} die Kupplungskugel fettfrei sein. Die
Hinweise in den jeweiligen Betriebsanleitungen beachten.

Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle ein Kupplungskugel-Durchmesser von 49,0 mm oder kleiner
erreicht ist, darf die Anhangevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehr benutzt werden.
Das Leergewichtdes Fahrzeuges erhéht sich nach Montage der Anhéngevorrichtungum 16,0kg.



Montageanleitung:

1)

2.)

3)

4)

5.)

6.)

7)

8.)

Hinteren Abgastopfaushangen und das hintere Hitzeschutzblech entfernen.

Die Kafigmuttern "10" in den hinteren Fahrzeugquertrager einsetzen und verriegeln.
(Die Bohrungen sind vorhanden.)

Die Stitzen "3" und "4" bei "a" mit den Sechskantschraube M8x30 an den Fahrzeug-
quertrager und bei "b" mit den Sechskantschraube M10x85 an die Langstrager schrauben.
Bei "b" missen die Distanzrohre "12" mit den Stitzen "3" und "4" und den Sechskant-
schraube M10x85 vormontiert werden.

Das Grundteil "1" zwischen die Stiitzen "3" und "4" mit den Sechskantschraube M12x40
montieren.

Die Kugelstange "2" zwischen die Verbindungsbleche "1" mit den Sechskantschraube
M12x75 montieren.

Die gesamte Anhangevorrichtung ausrichten und mitden vorgegebenen Anzugsdrehmoment
anziehen.

Anzugsdrehmoment:  M8x30 20 Nm + 10%

M10x85 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%

Das Hitzeschutzschild und die Abgasanlage ist wieder ordnungsgemaf zu montieren.

Anderungen vorbehalten.



@ Taina Za‘fizeni bez elektroprisluSenstvi

Vyrobce: Westfalia - Werke GmbH & Co. Westfalia objednaci Cislo: 316 109
Westfalia objednaci ¢islo: 316 127

Cislo povoleni podle smé&rnice 94/20/EG: e13 00-0204
Trida: A-50-X Typ: 316 109
Technicke udaje: maximalni D-hodnota: 9,1 kN

maximalni zatizeni podpéry: 75 kg

Oblast pouziti:  vyrobce vozidel: Renault
model: Laguna Grandtour od 9/95 do 2/98 (316 109)
Laguna Grandtour od 9/95 (316 127)
jen vozidla bez regulace vysky
typové oznaceni: K56

VSeobecné informace:

Pro jizdu jsou smérodatné udaje vyrobce vozidla tykajici se vahy privésu, zatizeni podpéry
a celkové pripusténé vahy sprezeni (vaha vozidla + vaha pfivésu, viz technicky prukaz
vozidla), prficemz nesmi byt prekroCeny prezkousené hodnoty tazného zarizeni. V pripadé
dotazl se obrat’te na odbornou prodejnu Renault-automobild.

Formule ke ziigténi D-hodnot _zatizeni privésem [kg] x celkova vaha vozidla [kg] _ 9,81
ormuie Ke zJistent L-nodnotly: - tizeni privésem [kg] + celkova vaha vozidia [kg] = 1000

= D [kN]

Tazné zafizeni slouzi tahani privésu, které jsou vybaveny kulovym taznym zafizenim a k provozu
nosnik povolenych k montazi na kulové tazném zafizeni. Jiné pouziti je zakazano. PouZiti musi
odpovidat silni€nim poméram. P¥i provozu se méni jizdni vlastnosti vozidla. Musi se brat na
zfetel provozni navod vyrobce vozidla.

Vyrobcem vozidla sériové povolené upeviovaci body se musi dodrzet.
Smérnice jednotlivych stati o prejimani nastaveb museji byt respektovany.
Montazni a provozni navod se musi pfipojit k dokladdm vozidla.

Montazni informace:

Tazné zarizeni je bezpecCnostni dil a smi byt namontovan jen odborniky.

Kazda zména popf. pfemény na tazném zarizeni jsou zakazany. Vedou jen ke ztraté
platnosti provozniho povoleni.

Odstranit izolacni masu pop¥. ochranny natér podvozku vozidla - kdyzZ existuje - v
oblasti pritlacnych Casti tazného zafizeni. 0Cisténé Casti karoserie, jakoZ i vyvrty uzavrit
barvou proti rezaveéni.

Provozni informace:

VSechny upevinovaci Srouby tazného zafizeni dotahnout po cca 1000 km tazeni pfivésu
predepsanym krouticim momentem.

Spojovaci koule se musi udrzovat Cista a namazana. Pouziji-li se stabiliza&ni zafizeni stop,
jako napt. Westfalia "SSK”, pak musi byt spojovaci koule bez mazaciho tuku. DodrZujte
informace v patricnych provoznich navodech.

Jakmile bude dosazen na nékterém misté primér spojovaci koule rovny nebo mensi nez
49,0 mm, nesmi byt tazné zafizeni z bezpetnostnich diivodu vice pouzivané.

Vaha prazdného vozidla se zvySi po montazi tazného zatizeni o 16,0 kg.



CZ,

Montazni navod:

1)

2)

3.)

4.)

Zadni hrnec tlumiCe vyfuku vyvésit a odstranit zadni ochranny plech proti pozaru.

Klecové matice "10" vsadit do zadnich pFicnych nosnikl vozidla a zajistit je.
(Otvory jsou k dispozici.)

Podpéry "3 a "4" priSroubovat v misté oznateném "a” pomoci Sroubu se Sestihrannou
hlavou M8x30 k pficnym nosnikiim vozidla a v misté oznaceném "b™ pomoci Sroubu se
Sestihrannou hlavou M10x85 k podélnym nosnikiim.

V misté oznaceném "b™ musi byt distancni trubky "12" predbé&zné smontovany s
podpérami "3™ a "4™ a Sroubem se Sestihrannou hlavou M10x85 .

Zakladni dil "1" namontovat mezi podpéry "3™ a "4" pomoci Sroubu se Sestihrannou
hlavou M12x40.

Ty€ s kouli "2™ namontovat mezi spojovaci plechy 1" pomoci Sroubu se Sestihrannou
hlavou M12x75 .

Celkové tazné zafizeni vyrovnat a dotahnout stanovenym utahovacim momentem.

Utahovaci moment:  M8x30 = 20 Nm + 10%
M10x85 = 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%

Ochrany §tit proti pozaru a zafizeni pro odvod vyfukovych plyna opét nalezité
namontovat.

Zmeény vyhrazeny.



@ An hangertrakuden el-seet

Fabrikant: Westfalia - Werke GmbH & Co. Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 316 109
Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 316 127

Tilladelsesnummer iflg. retningslinie 94/20/EU: e13 00-0204

Klasse: A-50-X Type: 316 109

Tekniske specifikationer: Maksimal D-veerdi: 9,1 kN
Maksimal stattelast: 75 kg

Anvendelsesomrade: Kaoretgjsfabrikant: Renault
Model: Laguna Grandtour fra 9/95 til 2/98 (316 109)
Laguna Grandtour fra 9/95 (316 127)
Kun keretaej uden niveauregulering
Typebetegnelse: K56
Generelle henvisninger:
Til kgredrift er oplysningerne fra karetgjsfabrikanten angaende anhasngerlast, stattelast og
tilladt totalvaegt for traekket (kgretgjsvaegt + anhaengervaegt) retningsgivende, hvorved de
kontrollerede vaerdier for KmH ikke ma overskrides. | tilfeelde af spgrgsmal skal De henvende
Dem til Deres Renault-forhandler.

Anhaeengerlast [kg] x karetgjets totalveegt [kg] X 9,81
Anhaeengerlast [kg] + karetgjets totalveegt [kg] 1000

Formel til registrering af D-veerdien: =D [kN]
Anheaengertraekket har til formal at traeskke anhaengere, der er udstyret med traskkoblingskugler
samt til drift af lastdragere, der er tilladt til montage af anhaengertraekket. Andre anvendelser er
forbudte. Driften skal finde sted pa normale trafiksveje. Ved drift forandres koretgjets
kareegenskaber. Man skal vaere opmaerksom pa og overholde karetgjsfabrikantens
driftsvejledning.

De fastggrelsespunkter, som kagretgjsfabrikanten har som standard, skal overholdes.
De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pamonterede dele skal overholdes.
Denne montage- og driftsvejledning skal vedlaegges karetgjets papirer.

Montagehenvisninger:

Anhaengertraekket er en sikkerhedsdel og ma udelukkende monteres af fagfolk.

Enhver aendring henh. ombygning af anhaengertraekket er forbudt. De medfgrer , at driftstiladel-
sen ikke laengere er gyldig.

Isoleringsmasse henh. undervognsheskyttelse pa karetgjet, hvis disse er til stede, skal
fjernes fra omradet omkring anhaengertreekket. Blanke karosseridele samt udboringer skal
forsynes med rustbeskyttelsesfarve.

Driftshenvisninger:

Samtlige fastggrelsesskruer pa anhaengertrackket skal eftertraekkes efter ca. 1000 km med
anhaengeren. Dette skal ggres med de forskrevne startdrejningsmomenter.

Koblingskuglen skal holdes ren og smgres. Hvis man dog anvender
sporstabiliseringsanordninger, sasom Westfalia “SSK”, skal koblingskuglen veere uden
smgrelse. Vaer opmaerksom pa og overhold henvisningerne i den pagaeldende driftsvejledning.
Nar et vilkarligt sted pa koblingskuglen har en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma man ikke
anvende anhaengertraskket af sikkerhedsmaessige arsager.

Koretgjets egenvaegt forhgjes med ca. 16,0 kg, nar anhaengertrackket monteres.
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Montageanvisning:

1)

2.)

3)

4)
5.)

6.)

8)

Haeng den bagerste lydpotte af og fijern det bagerste varmebeskyttelseskjold.

Indsaet og bloker differentialhusmgatrikkerne "10" i den bagerste kgretgjstvaervange.
(Boringerne eksistere.)

Skru baererne "3" og "4" ved "a" med sekskantskruerne M8x30 pa tveervangerne og ved
"b" med sekskantskruerne M10x85 pa laengdevangerne.

Formonter ved "b" afstandsrgrerne "12" med baererne "3" og "4" og sekskantskruerne
M10x85.

Monter grunddelen "1" mellem baererne "3" og "4" med sekskantskruerne M12x40.

Monterkuglestangen "2" mellem forbindelsespladerne "1" med sekskantskruerne M12x75.

Juster den komplette "kobling med holder’del og efterspaend med forudgivet startmoment.

Startmoment:; M8x30 = 20 Nm + 10%
M10x85 = 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%

Monterigen varmebeskyttelsesskjoldet og udstadningssystemet efter foreskrifterne.

Retten til &ndringer forbeholdes.

11



G EnganChejuego eléctrico

Fabricante: Westfalia-Werke GmbHCo. Num. de pedido Westfalia: 316 109
Num. de pedido Westfalia: 316 127

Numero de autorizacién segun la norma 94/ 20/ CE: e13 00 - 0204
Clase: A-50-X Modelo: 316 109
Datos técnicos: valor D maximo: 9,1 kN

carga de apoyo maxima: 75 kg

Campo de aplicacion: Fabricante de vehiculo: Renault
Modelo: Laguna Grandtour a partir de 9/95 hasta 2/98 (316 109)

Laguna Grandtour a partir de 9/95 (316 127)
Sélo para vehiculos sin regulacion de nivel
Designacion de modelo: K56

Indicaciones generales:
Para el servicio rigen los datos indicados por el fabricante del vehiculo en lo referente a carga de
remolque, carga de apoyo y peso total autorizado del tren de carretera (peso del vehiculo +
peso del remolque), no debiéndose sobrepasarlos valores verificados del enganche esférico con
fijacion. Sirvase dirigirse a su concesionario Renault en caso de desear formular preguntas
adicionales.
Férmula para la determinacién del valor D:

Cargo de remolque [kg] x Peso total del vehiculo [kg] « 9,81
Cargo de remolque [kg] + Peso total del vehiculo [kg] 1000 = D [kN]

Elenganche sirve para el arrastre de remolques equipados con un acoplamiento esférico de tracciéon
para el remolque de soportes de carga autorizados para el montaje en una bola de enganche. Se
prohibe la utilizacion destinada a otros usos. La utilizacidén debe efectuarse de acuerdo a las
condiciones detrafico. Durante la utilizacion se modifican las cualidades de marchadel vehiculo. Deben
observarse las instrucciones de servicio del fabricante del vehiculo.

Se han tomado en consideracion los puntos de fijacion de serie del vehiculo indicados por el
fabricante del vehiculo.

Deben observarse las directivas nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.

Estas instrucciones de montaje y de servicio deben adjuntarse a la documentacidn del vehiculo.

Indicaciones de montaje:

El enganche es una pieza de seguridad y debe ser montado inicamente por personal
especializado. No esta autorizado efectuar cambios o modificaciones en el enganche. Ello
conllevaria la consiguiente anulacion del permiso de circulacion. Eliminar la masilla aislante o
proteccion de bajos del vehiculo - en caso de existir - en la zona de las superficies de apoyo
del enganche. Aplicar pintura protectora anticorrosion en las superficies de chapa desnudas asi
como en los taladros.

Indicaciones de servicio:

Volver a apretar todos los tornillos de fijacion del enganche segun los pares de apriete prescritos
después de haber circulado aprox. 1000 km con el remolque. Mantener limpio y engrasado el
enganche. En caso de utilizar dispositivos de estabilizacion direccional, como por ejemplo el "SSK”
Westfalia, el enganche debera estar libre de grasa. Obsérvense las indicaciones en las
correspondientes instrucciones de servicio. Si en cualquier zona se advierte que el diametro del
enganche alcanza los 49,0 mm o una medida inferior, debe dejar de utilizarse el enganche por
motivos de seguridad. El peso en vacio del vehiculo se incrementa en 16,0 kg una vez efectuado
el montaje del enganche.
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Instrucciones de montaje:

1)

2.)

3)

4)
5.)

6.)

7.)

8)

Desenganchar la caldera de gas de escape trasera y retirar la chapa de proteccion térmica.

Colocary bloquear las tuercas en forma de jaula "10" en el bastidor transversal trasero del
vehiculo.
(Los taladros vienen ya preparados.)

Atornillar los soportes "3" y "4", en "a" con el tornillo hexagonal M8x30 al bastidor
transversal del vehiculo, y en "b" con el tornillo hexagonal M10x85 al larguero bastidor.
En "b" se deben montar previamente los tubos distanciadores "12" en los soportes "3" y
"4" con los tornillos hexagonales M10x85.

Montar la parte basica "1" entre los soportes "3" y "4" con el tornillo hexagonal M12x40.

Montarlabarrade labola"2" entre las chapas de unién "1" con eltornillo hexagonal M12x75.

Orientar todo el dispositivo de enganche con fijaciéon y apretarlo con el momento de apriete
dado.

Momento de apriete:  M8x30 20 Nm + 10%

M10x85 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%

Volver a montar debidamente el blindaje de proteccion térmica y el sistema de escape.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.
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o Atte I age sans kit électrique

Marque : Westfalia - Werke GmbH & Co. Référence Westfalia : 316 109
Référence Westfalia : 316 127

Numéro d’autorisation selon directive 94/20/CE : e13 00-0204
Classe : A-50-X Type : 316 109
Caractéristiques techniques : Valeur D maxi : 9,1 kN

Charge surtimon maxi: 75 kg

Domaine d’application: Constructeurautomobile : Renault
Modele : Laguna Grandtour a partir de 9/95 jusqu‘au 2/98 (316 109)
Laguna Grandtour a partir de 9/95 (316 127)
véhicules sans nivelage uniquement
Désignation du type : K56
Généralités :
Pourlamarche duvéhicule (remorquage), les données du constructeur du véhicule concernantla
charge de remorquage, la charge d’appui et le poids total autorisé de I’attelage (poids du
véhicule + poids de la remorque) sont déterminantes; toutefois, les valeurs contrdlées de la piece
“‘KmH” ne doivent pas étre dépassées. Sivous avez besoin de renseignements, veuillez alors vous
adresser a votre concessionnaire Renault.
Formule pour la détermination de la valeur D :

charge remorquée [kg] x PTR [kg] 9,81
charge remorquée [kg] + PTR [kg] X000

= D [kN]

L’attelage sertala traction de remorques équipées d’'un accouplementaboule, et a l'utilisation de
porte-charges dont le montage est homologué sur la boule d’attelage. Toute utilisation non
conforme a cette définition est interdite. L'utilisation doit étre adaptée aux conditions de la
circulation. Les propriétés routieres du véhicule sont modifieées par l'utilisation de I'attelage. Les
instructions d’utilisation du constructeur doivent étre respectées.

Les points de fixation homologués en série par le constructeur sont respectés.
Les dispositions nationales relatives aux contréles de réception doivent étre respectées.
Cette notice de montage et d'utilisation doit étre jointe aux documents du véhicule.

Indications pour le montage :

L’'attelage est un élément de sécurité et doit E&tre monté exclusivement par un personnel
qualifié.

Toute modification ou transformation effectuée sur I'attelage est interdite et entraine
'annulation de 'autorisation d’exploitation.

Eliminer toute masse isolante ou produit de protection du soubassement sur le véhicule
- si existant - dans la zone des surfaces d’appui de I'attelage. Enduire les surfaces nues de la
carrosserie ainsi que les orifices d’'une peinture anticorrosion.

Indications pour I'utilisation :

Resserrer 'ensemble des vis de fixation de I'attelage au couple de serrage prescrit au bout
d’environ 1000 km avec l'attelage.

Nettoyer et graisser régulierement la boule d’attelage. Toutefois, si des équipements de
stabilisation tels que Westfalia ,SSK" sont utilisés, la boule d’attelage doit étre exempte de
graisse. Respecter les indications données dans les différentes notices d’utilisation.

Dés que le diameétre de la boule d’attelage atteint en un endroit quelconque 49,0 mm ou
moins, 'attelage ne doit plus étre utilisé pour des raisons de sécurité.

Le poids a vide du véhicule augmente de 16,0 kg apres le montage de I'attelage.
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Instructions de montage:

1)

2.)

3)

4.)

5.)

6.)

7.)

8)

Démonter le pot d'échappement arriére et retirer la plaque arriere de protection de chaleur.

Insérer les écrous a cage "10" dans la traverse arriere du véhicule et les bloquer.
(Les alésages existent déja.)

Au niveau de "a", visser les montants "3" et "4" a |la traverse de véhicule avec le boulon a
téte hexagonale M8x30 et au niveau de "b" au longeron avec le boulon a téte hexagonale
M10x85.

Auniveaude"b" lestubes d'écartement 12" doivent étre assemblés avecles montants 3"
et "4" et le boulon a téte hexagonal M10x85.

Monter la piece de base "1" entre les montants "3" et "4" avec le boulon a téte hexagonale
M12x40.

Monter la boule d'attelage "2" entre les plaques de raccord "1" avec le boulon a téte
hexagonale M12x75.

Ajuster I'ensemble de l'attelage et serrer avec le couple de démarrage donné.

Couple de démarrage : M8x30 20 Nm + 10%

M10x85 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%

Remonter la téle de protection de chaleur et le pot d'échappement en bonne et due forme.

Sous réserve de modifications.
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® VetO kOUkut llman sahkdosia

Valmistaja: Westfalia — \WWerke GmbH & Co. Westfalian tilausnro: 316 109
Westfalian tilausnro: 316 127

Direktiivin 94/20/EG mukainen hyvaksymisnumero:  e13 00-0204

Luokka: A-50-X Tyyppi: 316 109

Tekniset tiedot: Suurin D-arvo: 9,1 kN
Suurinkoukkukuorma: 75 kg

Kayttokohteet: Ajoneuvonvalmistaja: Renault
Malli: Laguna Grandtour alkaen 9/95 saakka 2/98 (316 109)
Laguna Grandtour alkaen 9/95 (316 127)
vain ajoneuvoille ilman tasonsaatelya
yppimerkinta: K56

Yleiset ohjeet:

Ajokaytdssa maaraavia ovat ajoneuvon valmistajan tiedot koskien vetokuormaa, koukkukuormaa
ja sallittua kokonaispainoa (ajoneuvon paino + vetokuorman paino), kuitenkin siten, ettei
vetokoukkulaitteiston koestettuja arvoja saa ylittaa. Kaantykdad Renault-edustajanne puoleen
epaselvissatapauksissa.

Ventokuorma [kg] x ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] 9,81

Kaava D-arvon laskentaa varten: Ventokuorma [kg] + ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] = 1000

= D [kN]

Vetokoukku on tarkoitettu sellaisten peradvaunujen vetamistd varten, jotka on varustettu
vetokoukkukytkentalaitteella, ja sellaisia taakkatelineité varten, jotka on hyvéksytty asennettaviksi
vetokoukkuun. Muunlainen kayttd on Kkielletty. Kaytdéssa tieolosuhteet on huomioitava.
Vetokaytdssa ajoneuvon ajo-ominaisuudet muuttuvat. Ajoneuvon valmistajan kayttéohjeita tulee
noudattaa.

Ajoneuvonvalmistajan sarjatuotantoa varten hyvaksytyt kiinnityskohdat sopivat kaytettaviksi.
Kansallisia asennusten teknisté hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.
Nama asennus- ja kayttéohjeet tulee liittaa ajoneuvon dokumentteihin.

Asennusohjeita:

Vetokoukku on turvallisuuteen vaikuttava osa ja sen saavat asentaa vain ammattihenkil6t.
Vetokoukun kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset ovat kiellettyja. Ne johtavat kayttéluvan
peruuntumiseen.

Poista tarvittaessa ajoneuvosta vetokoukun kosketuspintojen eristemassa ja alustansuoja-
aine. Peita korin paljaat kohdat ja poraukset ruosteenestomaalilla.

Kayttdohjeita:

Kirista vetokoukun kaikki kiinnityspultit noin 1000 km:n ajon jalkeen ilmoitetuilla
kiristysmomenteilla.

Vetokoukku tulee pitda puhtaana ja rasvattuna. Kaytettédessa suuntavakavuuden
parantamislaitteita, kuten esim. Westfalian "SSK”-laitetta, vetokoukkua ei kuitenkaan saa
rasvata. Noudata kyseisen laitteen kayttdohjeita.

Heti vetokoukun kuulan halkaisijan ollessa mielivaltaisessa kohdassa 49,0 mm tai pienempi,
vetokoukkua ei turvallisuussyistéd enda saa kayttaa.

Ajoneuvon omapaino nousee vetokoukun asennuksesta johtuen 16,0 kg.
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Asennusohje:

1)

2.)

3)

4)
5.)
6.)

7.)

8)

Poistakaa taempi adnenvaimennin samoin kuin taempilampdsuojapelti.

Kiertakaa hakkimutterit 10" ajoneuvon taempaan poikittaispalkkiin ja lukitkaa
(porausreiat ovat valmiina).

Ruuvatkaa tuet "3" ja "4" kiinnitykselld "a" ajoneuvon poikittaispalkkiin kayttamalla
kuusioruuveja M8x30 ja kiinnityksella "b" pitkittaispalkkiin kayttamalla kuusioruuveja
M10x85.

Kiinnityksessa "b" on valikeputket "12" seka kuusioruuvit M10x85 esiasennettava tukiin 3"
ja"4".

Asentakaa peruskappale "1" tukien "3" ja ""4" valiin kuusioruuveilla M12x40.

Asentakaa kuulaliitostanko "2" yhdyslevyjen "1" valiin kuusioruuveilla M12x75.

Suoristakaa koko vetokoukku ja kiristdkaa oheisilla kiristysmomenteilla.

Kiristysmomentti: M8x30 = 20 Nm + 10%
M10x85 = 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%

Asentakaa jalleen lampdsuojakilpi ja pakokaasujarjestelma asianmukaisesti.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.
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@ TOWi n g h itCh Without electrical set

Manufacturer: Westfalia - Werke GmbH & Co. Westfalia order no.: 316 109
Westfalia order no.: 316 127

Approval no. as per Guideline 94/20/EC: e13 00-0204
Class: A-50-X Model: 316 109
Technical data: Maximum D-value: 9,1 kN

Maximum nose weight: 75 kg

Area of application: Vehiclemanufacturer: Renault
Model: Laguna Grandtour from 9/95 to 2/98 (316 109)
Laguna Grandtour from 9/95 (316 127)
Only vehicles without height control
Model designation: K56
General information:
For driving, the data of the vehicle manufacturer with regard to the towed weight, trailer nose
weight and permissible combination weight (vehicle weight + trailer weight) are decisive,
whereby the tested values of the CBB may not be exceeded. Should you have any questions,
please contact your authorised Renault dealer.

_trailer load [kg] x vehicle total weight [kg] « 9,81
“trailer load [kg] + vehicle total weight [kg] 1000

Formula for D-value =D [kN]

The towing hitch serves for towing trailers fitted with ball couplings and for use with load carriers
approved for attachment to the towing hitch. Any use otherthan that specified is prohibited. Driving
with a trailer must be adapted to the road conditions. The vehicle’s handling is affected when a
trailer is being towed. Follow the vehicle manufacturer’s instructions.

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of auxiliaries must be observed.
These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle papers.

Installation instructions:

The towing hitch is a safety component and must only be installed by qualified personnel.
Any alteration or conversion to the towing hitch is prohibited, and would lead to cancellation of
design certification.

Remove insulating compound and underseal from vehicle (if present) in the area of the
mating surfaces of the towing hitch. Seal any bare bodywork and bores with anti-corrosive
paint.

Operating instructions:

Again tighten all securing bolts of the towing hitch after approx. 1000 trailer km, observing
specified tightening torques.

The towing hitch must be kept clean and greased. However, if a stabilisation device, e.g.
Westfalia “SSK”, is used, the towing hitch must be free from grease. Follow the instructions in
the relevant operating instructions.

As soon as the towing hitch diameter is 49.0 mm or less at any point, it must no longer be
used for safety reasons.

After the towing hitch is fitted, the empty weight of the vehicle increases by 16,0 kg.
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Installation Instructions:

1)

2.)

3)

4)
5.)
6.)

7.)

8)

Loosen rear vehicle silencer and remove the rear heat protection plate.

Insert retaining bolts "10" in the vehicle's rear cross brace and press home.
(The bore holes are predrilled.)

Screw supports "3" and "4" to the vehicle's cross brace at "a" and to the longitudinal beam
at "b" using hexagonal screws M8x30 and M10x85 respectively.

At"b", the spacer tubes "12" and hexagon bolts M10x85 must be pretightend on supports
Il3ll and ll4ll.

Mount part "1" between the supports "3" and "4" using hexagon bolts M12x40.

Mount the ball bar "2" between the connecting plates "1" using hexagon bolts M12x75.

Align the entire towing hitch and tighten to the standard torque.

Torque: M8x30 = 20 Nm + 10%
M10x85 = 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%

The heat protection plate and vehicle silencer should be properly remounted.

Subiject to alteration.
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@ oPULELEG EPUAEG LeVENC ue oTHoLYUd

YOELC OET NAETQOAOYLOV VALOV
Kataoevootig: Westfalia - Werke GmbH & Co. Westfalia-Aol0. togayyeiiag: 316 109
Westfalia-AoD. apayyeiioc: 316 127

Ap. adelag ovuemva pe v oo yia 94/20/EK: e13 00-0204
Katnyopla: A-50-X Tmoc; 316 109
Teywé otouyela: uéytotn tun D: 9,1 kN

uéyoto Paoog omoEng: 75 kg

Touéag epaguoync: Kataoevootic avtotvitmv:  Renault
HEGS EpaQroTIS Movqgéko: Languna Grandtour a1ré 9/95 péxpi1 2/98 (316 109)
Laguna Grandtour a1ré 9/95 (316 127)
MOVO yia oXAuaTa Xwpig puBUIoN TOU UYoug
Xapatnoopdg timov: K56
I'eviég vooei&ers:
[a TV 001 yNon oyouy To OTOLYEID TOV OTOOEVOOTH TOV OYNUATOC OYETLE Ue TO Phoog
QUUOVANOMNG, TO PAE0og OTHELENC Ot TO €MTEETOUEVO OUVOALS BAog Tov ovouov (PBdoog
oynuoToc o Baooc Teélhe, PA. Adela AelTOVQYIOC TOV OYHUOTOG), OOV OL EAEYUEVEG TLUEC
NG OQPALELNG EPOANG (eVENG LE OTNOLYUO OEV ETUTQETETOL VO EETEQUOTOVV. L€ TEQITTMON
OV VTAQYOVV EQMTNOELS aroTuDelTE TOQUAAD OTOV €£0VOLOOOTNUEVO OVTLITQOOMITO TNG
Renault.
Tmog vroAoyiopov ™g ung D:

Bdpoc pupotinong [kg] x ovvoild Paoog oxnuatog [kg] < 9.81
Bdpoc pupotinong [kg] + ovvoild Baoog oxnuatog [kg] 1000 —

D [kN]

H oopao) eparn) (evéng pue othiolyuo ONOWOTOLElTOL Yo, T1) QUUOUANON TEEAEQ TOV &lval
e€omaouéva pe avtiotolyo unyovoud (evENG ylo oLl EQOAT 0L Lo TN AELTOVQYIO0 CLOTNUATOV
OV ETUTEETETOL VO, LLOVTOQLOTOUV OTT) OQaLOLT) 0o CevENc. Mia dLapoeTiiy ¥ 0NoM 0ToryoQeVETOL.
H Aertovpylo moémet va elvan Toooaouoouévn o ouvineg Tomv 0pdumv. Kotd tn Aettovgyia alrdlel
1 OUUTEQLPOQEA 001)YNOT ¢ TOL autowviTov. TTgémel vo doVel Tpoooy | oTLg 001 yiec AetTovpyiag Tou
O TOOEVOOTH.

Ta onueia OTEPEWONG TTOU €XOUV EYKPIUEI KAVOVIKA ATTO TOV KATAOKEUAOTH TOU QUTOKIVATOU £XOUV

TNPENUEI.
Mpé&TTEl va TNPOUVTAI O KPATIKOI KAVOVICOI OXETIKA JE TOV EAEYXO QUAEWUATWV.

AUTEC 01 00NYiEG TOTTOUETNONG KA AEITOUPYIOG TTPETTEI VA ETTICUVATITOVTAI OTA XAPTIA TOU QUTOKIVATOU.

YmoociEelg TomoOéTnong:

H opopm eparn (eténg ue otiotyua etvon €va e£GQTNUN 0OPUAELNG 0L ETUTOETETOL VO
TomoVETEITOL NOVO 0O ELOLEVUEVO TEOTMTLO.

Amayopevetan dUe aAloyn) 1 LETATQOMY OTY OO} €QuAn CevEng ue otioryua. Ot Tuydv
aALOYEG 1) LETOTQOTEG 00N YOV OTNV alRMON TNG GOELNG AELTOVQYLNG.

AparéoTe To. VALA névoong 1 TNV e£mTepl) TEOOTUOT0 TOV dUTEOOV - O€ TEQITTMON TOV
VITAQYOVV - 0O TNV EMMPAVELD, TOV QUTOVITOL TTov Vo ToroVetnVel 1 oeouot| eair) {evEng ue
otiolyno. Bayte tig youvég petadlMéc emedveleg oDdC oL TIG OTEG UE AVTLOMOLOO Y QM.
Ymoocicerg Aertovpyiag:

MeTtd mepimov 1000 yiAdueToo 001 ynong pe teéhe EavaopiEte dAeg TG Pldeg oTeQém@ONS NG
opoLEg €QUANG LevENg ne othioLyuo ue TV TEOPRAETOUEVT) QOTH OTEEYMC.

H opooy epoin Cevéng pe otolyua ceémetl va owotneeitar adon o va yoaodgetol. ‘Otav
Oumg yonotporootvton ol tdéelg otadegomoinong Tov iyvoug, émwc w.y. 1 Westfalia ”SSK™, dev
eMTEETETAL 1) OQaUELY) €QUAN CevENG ue otoryno vo. eivon yoaoooouévn. IlpooéEte g
Vo0ElEelg 0TI edoTOTE 00N Yieg AetTovylag.

Molg o€ dmowo Déom 1 OLAUETQOG TNG PG €aANG LevEng yiver 49,0 mm 1) wedTEEN, 0V
emTEETETAL TAEOV VLo AOYOUG aoPaAeiag M yeNOoM TN OPALOG €QPUANG (eVENG ue OTNHOLYUO.
MeTd v Tomodétnon g opuEig eaing Cevéng ue otoryuno avéavel To obad Paooc Tou
avtowvntov atd 16,0 kg.
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Odnyieg TomodéTnong:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5.)

6.)

7.)

8.)

ZEKPEPAOTE TO TeAeuTaio Kalavakl TnNG €EATMIONG KAl AQAIPECTE TO TEAEUTAIO
OEPUOTTPOCTATEUTIKO EAACHQ.

MepdoTe Ta TTAgIPAdIa KAWPBOU "10™ OTOUG TTIOCW EYKAPOCIOUG QPOPEIC TOU OXAUATOG KAl
Ao@AAioTE.
(O1 otrég uTTApPYOUV.)

BidwoTe Ta otnpiypata "3" kal "4" yia Tn TEPITITWoN "a" pe TIg e€aywvikeS Bideg M8x30
OTOUG EYKAPOIOUG QPOPEIG TOU OXNMATOG KAl YIa TNV TTEPITITwoN "b™ Pe TIG eEaywVIKES Bideg
M10x85 oToug SIaNNKEIS QOPEIG.

2TV TTEPITITWOnN "b" TTpéTTel Ta cwANVAakia amméotaong 12" va eival TTpocuvappoloynuéva
ME Ta oTnpiypaTta 3" kal "4" kal ye Tnv e€aywvikr Bida M10x85.

2UVAPHOAOYACTE TO KEVTPIKO KOUuaT "1™ avdueoca ota otnpiypara "3" kai "4" pe TIg
e€aywvikeg Bidec M12x40.

2 UvappoAoyAoTe TV paRSo Tou KoToaddpou "2" avaueoa ota eAdopaTa ouvdeong "1™ pe
TIG e€QYWVIKEG Bidec M12x75.

EuBuypappiote OAOKANPO OTO CUCTNHA PULOUAKIONG KAI CQIETE UE TNV TTPOPBAETTOUEVN POTTH
ouoQIYEnG.

Po1r cuo@iyéng: M8x30 = 20 Nm + 10%
M10x85 = 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%
To BeppoTTPOCTATEUTIKO KAAUPUA KAl N EEATUION TTPETTEI VA EQVATOTTOBETNOOUV OCWOTA.

Alotnoovue 1o Olooi®Uo AAAQYDV.
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o GanCiO di trainO Senza kit elettrico

Produttore: Westfalia-Werke GmbH & Co. N. ordinazione Westfalia: 316 109
N. ordinazione Westfalia: 316 127

Numero di omologazione secondo la direttiva 94/20/CE: e13 00-0204

Classe: A-50-X Tipo: 316 109
Dati tecnici: Valore D max: 9,1 kN
Carico di appoggio max: 75 kg
Campod’impiego: Produttore automobilistico: Renault
Modello: Laguna Grandtour da 9/95 a 2/98 (316 109)

Laguna Grandtour da 9/95 (316 127)
solo veicoli senza regolazione di livello
Denominazionetipo: K56

Avvertenze generali:
Sono valide le indicazioni del produttore del veicolo riguardo al peso massimo trainabile, al carico
di appoggio ed al peso totale consentito del veicolo (peso del veicolo + peso del rimorchio).
Non sidevono superare ivalori collaudatidel dispositivo ditraino. Per ulterioriinformazionirivolgersi
alconcessionario Renault.
Formula per il rilevamento del valore D:

peso massimo [kg] x peso totale vettura [kg] . 9,81
peso massimo [kg] + peso totale vettura [kg] 1000

= D [kN]

Ilgancio ditraino serve pertrainare dei rimorchi dotati di ganci sferici, nonché per il funzionamento con
portacarichi omologati per il montaggio sul gancio di traino. Qualsiasi altro uso & vietato.
Il funzionamento deve essere adeguato alle condizioni della strada. Durante il funzionamento si
modificano le caratteristiche di guida della vettura. Rispettare le istruzioni per 'uso del produttore
automobilistico.

| punti di fissaggio omologati di serie dal produttore automobilistico sono stati rispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi.
Le presenti istruzioni di montaggio e per 'uso devono essere allegate ai documenti della vettura.

Avvertenze di montaggio:

Il gancio ditraino € un componente di sicurezza e deve essere montato solo da tecnici
specializzati.

E’ vietata qualsiasi modifica costruttiva del gancio di traino. Una tale modifica comporterebbe
l'invalidamento dellomologazione del ministero dei trasporti.

Eliminare I'isolante o la protezione sottoscocca eventualmente presente sulla vettura nella
zona delle superfici di appoggio del gancio di traino. Trattare le parti sverniciate della carrozzeria
ed i fori con vernice antiruggine.

Avvertenze per l'uso:

Dopo circa 1000 km effettuati con il rimorchio, riserrare tutte le viti di fissaggio del gancio di traino
con le coppie di serraggio prescritte.

Il gancio di traino deve essere pulito e lubrificato. Solo se si usano dei dispositivi di stabilizzazione
della traiettoria, per esempio il dispositivo Westfalia ,SSK*, il gancio di traino deve essere privo di
grasso. Rispettare le avvertenze delle relative istruzioni per 'uso.

Non appena il gancio di traino raggiunge in qualsiasi punto un diametro di 49,0 mm o inferiore, il
gancio di traino stesso non deve essere piu usato per motivi di sicurezza.

Dopo il montaggio del gancio di traino il peso a vuoto della vettura aumenta di 16,0 kg.
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Istruzioni di montaggio :

1)

2.)

3)

4.)

5.)

6.)

7.)

8)

Sganciare la coppa di scarico posteriore e rimuovere la lamiera posteriore di protezione.

Inserire e serrare i dadi a gabbia "10" nella traversa posteriore.
(sono presenti i fori.)

Avvitare i sostegni "3" e "4" alla traversa in "a" con le viti a testa esagonale M8x30 e ai
longheroni in "b" con le viti a testa esagonale M10x85.

Preassemblare in "b" i tubi distanziatori "12" con i sostegni "3" e "4" e con le viti a testa
esagonale M10x85.

Montare il pezzo base "1" tra i sostegni "3" e "4" con le viti a testa esagonale M12x40.

Montare il tubo a sfera "2" tra le lamiere di congiunzione "1" con le viti a testa esagonale
M12x75.

Centrare il tubo a sfera con supporto e stringerlo con il momento di avviamento stabilito.

Momento d'avviamento: M8x30 20 Nm + 10%

M10x85 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%

Rimontare nella maniera prescritta la lamiera di protezione e l'impianto di scarico.

Ciriserviamo modifiche.

23



MINISTERO DEI TRASPORTI E DELLA NAVIGAZIONE
Direzione Generale della Motorizzazione Civile
e dei Trasporti in Concessione

Tabella riassuntiva dei casi che si possono presentare

VEICOLO DISPOSITIVO COLLAUDO DOCUMENTAZIONE |Rifer.
presente
circolare

Omologazione | Omolgazione 94/20/CE NO NO -
Europea e tipo di gancio gia
individuato nella carta
di circolazione del veicolo (*)
Omologzione 94/20/CE S - targhetta
e tipo di gancio indicato o non - istruzioni di B.1.
sulla carta di circolazione ed montaggio e funzion.
installato successivamente - scheda di omologaz.
alla immatricolazione del veicolo e relativo allegato
—=> (facoltativi)
- dichiarazione di CA1.
corretto montaggio
Approvazione nazionale Sl - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di
montaggio a C.2.
regola d’arte
Omologazione | Omologazione 94/20/CE S - targhetta
Nazionale - istruzioni di B.1.
montaggio e funzion.
ovvero - scheda di omologaz.
e relativo allegato
Accertamento = (facoltativi)
dei requisiti - dichiarazione di C.1.
diidoneita corretto montaggio
alla circola-
zione Approvazione nazionale Sl - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di
montaggio a C.2.
regola d’arte

(*) Lannotazione sulla carta di circolazione del veicolo riporta la dicitura:
“Il veicolo puo essere dotato sin dall’origine della struttura ditraino .............cccoooo

“

con omologazione .......................... :

DICHIARAZIONE DI MONTAGGIO

Si dichiara che il dispositivo di traino
tipo
é stato installato a regola d'arte, nel rispetto delle
prescrizioni fornite dalla Casa costruttrice,
sull’autoveicolo:



GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

Luxembourg, le 02 juillet 1998
19-21, Boulevard Royal

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS L.2910 LUXEMBOURG
TéL. 478-1 - Télécopieur 241817 - Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU
REFERENCE : No e13%94/20%94/20%0204*01

ANNEXES : Documentation technique

FICHE DE RECEPTION CEE
EC TYPE-APPROVAL CERTIFICATE

Communication concernant
Communication concerning

d'un type d'élément de construction visé par la directive 94/20/CE o
of a type of a component with regard to Directive 94/20/EC ®

Numéro de réception @ : €13%94/20%94/20%0204*01
Type-approval number @
Motif de I'extension : - Barre de boule allongée supplémentaire et facultative;
Reason of extension : - Nom du constructeur.
SECTION I
SECTION I
0.1. Marque (raison sociale du constructeur) : Westfalia

Make (trade name of manufacturer) :

0.2. Type et description(s) commerciale(s)
générale(s) : 316 109

Type and general commercial description(s) :

0.3. Moyens d'identification du type, tels que
marqués sur I'élément de construction © : voir point 0.7. ci-aprés
Means of identification of type if marked on the
component @ :



0.3.1.

0.5.

0.7.

0.8.

2-

Emplacement de ce marquage :
Location of that marking :

Nom et adresse du constructeur :
Name and address of manufacturer :

Dans le cas des composants et des

unités techniques séparées, emplacement
et mode d'apposition du marquage de
réception CEE :

In the case of components and separate technical
units, location and method of affixing of the

EC approval mark :

Nom(s) et adresse(s) des usines
d'assemblage
Name(s) and address(es) of assembly plant(s) :

¢13%94/20%94/20*0204*01

voir point 0.7. ci-aprés

Westfalia-Werke GmbH & Co.
Am Sandberg 45
D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

sur la plaque du constructeur (marquage estampé ou autocollant)

fixée sur le support de la prise de courant

Westfalia-Werke GmbH & Co.
Am Sandberg 45
D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

SECTION II
SECTION II

Informations supplémentaires
(s'ily a lieu) :
Additional information (where applicable) :

Autorité déléguée:

Assigned authority:

Service technique chargé de
procéder aux essais :

Technical service responsible for carrying out
the tests :

Date du rapport d'essai :
Date of test report :

Numéro du rapport d'essai :

Number of test report :

Remarques (s'il y a lieu) :
Remarks (if any) :

voir appendice I ci-joint

Société Nationale de Contrdle Technique-Homologations
L-5201 Sandweiler

UTAC International s.a r.1.
Boite Postale 11
L-6901 Roodt-sur-Syre

22.06.1998

10FA51949B

voir appendice I ci-joint



-3- ©13%94/20%94/20%0204*01

Lieu : Luxembourg

Place :

Date : 02 juillet 1998

Date :

Signature : Pour la Ministre des Transports
Signature :

Paul SCHMIT
Commissaire du Gouvernement

Une liste des documents du dossier de réception présenté a I'autorité compétente ayant accordé la
réception, qui peut étre obtenu sur demande, est jointe.
The index to the information package lodged with the competent authority that has granted type approval, which may be obtained

on request, is attached.

voir "INDEX DU DOSSIER DE RECEPTION" ci-joint



1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

-4- €13*94/20%94/20%0204*01

APPENDICE 1
APPENDIX 1

relatif a la fiche de réception CEE n° €13%94/20%94/20*0204*01
concernant la réception de dispositifs d'attelage mécanique visés par la directive 94/20/CE
to EC type-approval certificate no ¢13%94/20%94/20*0204*01
concerning the type-approval of mechanical coupling devices with regard to Directive 94/20/EC

Informations complémentaires :
Additional information :

Catégorie du type d'attelage : AS50-X
Class of the type of coupling :

Catégories ou types de véhicules auxquels

le dispositif est destiné ou limité : Renault Laguna Grandtour
Categories or types of vehicles for which the device is

designed or restricted :

Valeur D maximale [kN] @ : 9,1 kN

Maximum D-value [kN] ®:

Charge d'appui verticale S maximale
sur l'attelage [kg]l " : 75 kg
Maximum vertical load S at the coupling point [kg] @ :

Charge U maximale sur la sellette

d'attelage [t] “ : sans objet
Maximum load U at the fifth wheel coupling

point [t] @ :

Valeur V maximale [kN] @ : sans objet

Maximum V-value [kN] @ :

Instructions concernant le montage du type d'attelage sur le véhicule et photographies ou schémas des

points de fixation sur le véhicule, fournis par le constructeur; informations complémentaires si
'utilisation du type d'attelage est limitée a des véhicules particuliers :

Instructions of attachment of the coupling type to the vehicle and photographs or drawings of the fixing points at the vehicle given by

the manufacturer; additional information if the use of the coupling type is restricted to special types of vehicles :

Une instruction de montage et d'emploi est jointe a chaque dispositif d'attelage.

Les dispositifs destinés au montage en série dans la construction de véhicules ou de carrosseries ne doivent pas

atre nécessairement accompagnés d'une instruction de montage et d'emploi.



1.8. Informations sur le montage de supports ou de plaques de montage spécifiques

-5- ©13*94/20%94/20%0204*01

.
Information of the fitting of special towing brackets or mounting plates © :

Le dispositif d'attelage ne peut étre fixé qu'aux points de fixation prévus et autorisés par le constructeur du
véhicule et avec les moyens de fixation éventuellement prévus.

Remarques @ : sans objet
Remarks

@ .

® Biffer la mention inutile.

™ Delete where not applicable.

® Le numéro de réception CEE par type figurant sur le présent document doit comporter tous les symboles décrits a 1'annexe
VII de la directive 70/156/CEE, telle que modifiée en dernier lien par la directive 92/53/CEE. L'@ément de construction
proprement dit doit &tre marqué conformément aux prescriptions de la directive particulidre applicable.

@ The EEC type-approval number appearing on this document shall consist of all sections outlined in Annex VII to Directive 70/156/EEC, as last amended by Directive
92/53/EEC. The component itself shall be marked as prescribed in the relevant separate Directive.

® Si les moyens d'identification du type comprennent des symboles ne convenant pas pour décrire les types d'éléments de
construction couverts par la présente fiche de réception, ces symboles doivent &tre représentés dans la documentation par le
symbole "?" (p.e.: ABC?212372).

® 1If the means of identification of type contains characters not relevant to describe the component types covered by this type-approval certificate, such characters shall be
rep d in the d¢ ion by symbol : "?" (e.g.: ABC??12377).

@Y compris des informations concernant la possibilité d'utiliser des sellette d'attelage pour le guidage forcé de semi-remorques.

@ Including the information concerning the use of the fifth wheel coupling for the control of semi-trailers.

J..



GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS

REFERENCE :

ANNEXES :

No e13%94/20%94/20%0204*01

INDEX DU DOSSIER DE RECEPTION

Luxembourg, le 02 juillet 1998

19-21, Boulevard Royal
L-2910 LUXEMBOURG
Tél. 478-1 - Télécopieur

INDEX TO TYPE-APPROVAL REPORT

Numéro de réception CEE :
EEC type-approval number :

Proces-verbal d'essai :
Test report :

- Rapport technique:
- Index du dossier :

Dossier du constructeur :
Report of manufacturer :

- Fiche de renseignements du constructeur:

- Dessin du dispositif d'attelage:

Autres documents annexeés :
Other documents annexed :

Date de délivrance de la réception
initiale :
Date of issue of initial type-approval :

Date de la derniere délivrance de
pages révisées :
Date of last issue of revised pages :

Date de la dernitre délivrance d'une
fiche de réception révisée :
Date of last extension :

¢13*94/20%94/20*0204*01

10FA51949B

Pages 1 et 2;
Annexe A - Page 1.

316 109

Pages 001 et 002;
Page 003.

sans objet

02.01.1997

sans objet

02.07.1998

241817 - Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU




Ti I h en g e rfeSte uten elektrosett o

Produsent: Westfalia-\WWerke GmbH & Co. Westfalia-bestillingsnummer: 316 109
Westfalia-bestillingsnummer: 316 127

Godkjennelsesnummer etter direktiv 94/20/EF: e13 00-0204

Klasse: A-50-X Type: 316 109

Tekniske data: maksimal D-verdi: 9,1 kN
maksimal stgttelast: 75 kg

Bruksomrade: Bilprodusent: Renault
Modell: Laguna Grandtour fra 9/95 til 2/98 (316 109)
Laguna Grandtour fra 9/95 (316 127)
bare kjoretey uten nivaregulering.
Typebetegnelse: K56
Generelle henvisninger:
Det imidlertid kjgretgyprodusentens spesifikasjoner for tilhengerlast, vertikalbelastning og tillatt
totalvekt for vogntoget (kjgretgyets vekt + tilhengerens vekt) som er utslagsgivende, men de
testede verdiene for kmf-enheten ma aldri overskrides. Har du spgrsmal, ta kontakt med en
autorisert Renault-forhandler.

Tilhengerlast [kg] x bil-totalvekt [kg] x 9,81

Formel for D-verdi-beregningen:
ormetTor L-verdi-beregniNgen rinengerlast [kg] + bil-totalvekt [kg] < 1000

= D [kN]

Tilhengerfestet tjener til & trekke tilhengere som er utstyrt med kulekoplinger og for drift av
lastbaerere som er godkjent for montering pa koplingskulen. Annen bruk er forbudt. Bruken ma
tilpasses veiforholdene. Ved bruk endres bilens kjgreegenskaper. Driftsinstruksen fra
bilprodusenten ma fglges.

De festepunktene som er godkjent av bilprodusenten som standard ma overholdes.
Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.
Denne monterings- og driftsanvisningen skal legges ved bilens dokumenter.

Monteringshenvisninger:

Tilhengerfestet er en sikkerhetsdel og ma kun monteres av fagfolk.

Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. De medfgrer at driftstillatelsen
oppharer.

Isolermasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse pa bilen - hvis det finnes - i omradet for
beereflatene pa tilhengerfestet skal fjernes. Blanke karosserideler og hull skal forsegles med
rustbeskyttelseslakk.

Driftshenvisninger:

Alle festeskruene pa tilhengerfestet skal ettertrekkes med foreskrevet tiltrekkingsmoment
etter ca. 1000 tilhenger-km.

Koplingskulen skal holdes ren og smgres med fett. Hvis det imidlertid blir brukt
sporstabiliserings-innretninger som f.eks. Westfalia ,SSK“, ma koplingskulen veere fri for fett.
Falg henvisningene i de respektive driftsinstruksene.

Sa snart koplingskulen pa et eller annet sted har nadd en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre,
ma tilhengerfestet av sikkerhetsgrunner ikke brukes lenger.

Bilens tomvekt gker med 16,0 kg etter montering av tilhengerfestet.
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Monteringsveiledning:

1)

2)

3)

4)
5.)
6.)

7)

8)
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Lgft av den bakre avgasspotten og den bakre varmebeskyttelsesplaten.

Sett kulebanemutter "10" i bakre kjgretgytverrdrager, og Ias.
(Borehullforefinnes)

Stettene "3" und "4" ved "a" skal skrus pa kjgretaytverrdrageren med sekskantskruen
M8x30, og ved "b" med sekskantskruen M10x85 pa lengdedrageren.

Ved "b" ma distansergrene "12" med stotter "3" og "4" og sekskantskruen M10x85
formonteres.

Monter grunndelen "1" mellom stgttene "3" und "4" med sekskantskruen M12x40.

Monter kulestangen "2" mellom forbindelsesplatene "1" med sekskantskruen M12x75.

Rett opp hele KmH og skru til med vedlagte tilskruingsmoment.

Tilskruingsdreiemomenter:: M8x30 = 20 Nm + 10%
M10x85 = 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%

Varmebeskyttelsesplaten og avgassanlegget kan monteres forskriftsmessig igjen.

Endringer forbeholdes.



Trekhaak zonder elektrische uitrusting @

Fabrikant: Westfalia-Werke GmbH & Co Westfalia-bestelnr.: 316 109
Westfalia-bestelnr.: 316 127

Goedkeurnummer vigs. richtlijn 94/20/EG: e13 00-0204

Klasse: A-50-X Type: 316 109

Technische gegevens: maximale D-waarde: 9,1 kN
maximale kogeldruk: 75 kg

Toepassing: Voertuigfabrikant:  Renault
Model: Laguna Grandtour van 9/95 tot 2/98 (316 109)
Laguna Grandtour van 9/95 (316 127)
vortuigen zonder voertuighoogteregeling
e-aanduiding: K56
Algemene aanwijzingen:
Voor het rijden met aanhangwagen zijn echter de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant met
betrekking tot het getrokken gewicht, de kogeldruk en het maximaal toelaatbare combinatie-
gewicht (voertuiggewicht + aanhangwagengewicht) bindend, waarbij de goedgekeurde waarden
van de trekhaak niet mogen worden overschreden. Bij vragen hieromtrent gelieve uw Renault-
dealer te raadplegen.
Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:

getrokken gewicht [kg] x totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] N 9,81
getrokken gewicht [kg] + totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] = 1000

=D [kN]

De trekhaak dient voor het trekken van aanhangwagens uitgerust met trekkogelkoppelingen en
voor lastdragers die goedgekeurd zijn voor montage op de trekhaak. Het gebruik voor hiervan
afwijkende doeleinden is niet toegestaan. Bij gebruik van de trekhaak dient rekening te worden
gehouden met de wegomstandigheden. Bij het rijden met aanhangwagen veranderen de rij-
eigenschappen van het voertuig. Gelieve hieromtrent de handleiding van de voertuigfabrikant te
raadplegen.

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aangehouden.
Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.
Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden toege-
voegd.

Aanwijzingen voor de montage:

De trekhaak is een veiligheidskritische component die uitsluitend door vakkundig personeel
mag worden ingebouwd. Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar en
heeft bovendien het vervallen van de homologatie (bedrijfsvergunning) tot gevolg. Isolatie-
materiaal c.q. underbody coating aan het voertuig - indien aanwezig - ter plaatse van de
montagevlakken voor de trekhaak verwijderen. Blanke carrosseriedelen en geboorde gaten
met corrosiewerende lak verzegelen.

Aanwijzingen voor het gebruik:

Na ca. 1.000 km met aanhangwagen te hebben gereden dienen alle bevestigingsbouten van
de trekhaak met het voorgeschreven aanhaalkoppel te worden nagetrokken. De trekhaakkogel
altijd schoon en ingevet houden. Indien echter spoorstabilisatie-inrichtingen zoals bijv. de
Westfalia “SSK” gebruikt worden, moet de trekhaakkogel vetvrij zijn. Hiervoor dienen de
aanwijzingen van de betreffende gebruikshandleiding te worden opgevolgd. Zodra de trek-
haakkogel op enige plaats tot een kogeldiameter van 49,0 mm of minder ingesleten is, mag de
trekhaak om veiligheidsredenen niet meer gebruikt worden. Door de montage van de trekhaak
wordt het eigen gewicht van het voertuig met 16,0 kg verhoogd.
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Montagehandleiding:

1)

2)

3)

4)
5.)
6.)

7)

8.)
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De achterste uitlaatpot uithangen en het achterste hittescherm verwijderen.

De kooimoeren "10" in de achterste dwarsbalk van het voertuig inzetten en vergrendelen.
(De boringen zijn hiervoor reeds aanwezig).

De steunen "3" en "4" bij "a" met de zeskantbouten M8x30 op de dwarsbalk van het
voertuig en bij "b" met de zeskantbouten M10x85 op de langsliggers monteren. Bij "b"
moeten de afstandspijpen "12" met de steunen "3" en "4" alsmede met de zeskantbouten
M10x85 worden voorgemonteerd.

Het basisgedeelte "1" met de zeskantbouten M12x40 tussen de steunen "3" en 4" monteren.

De kogelstang "2" met de zeskantbouten M12x75 tussen de verbindingsplaten "1" monteren.

De complete KmH uitlijnen en met het voorgeschreven aanhaalkoppel vastzetten.

Aanhaalkoppels: M8x30 = 20 Nm + 10%
M10x85 = 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%

Het hittescherm en het uitlaatsysteem weer correct inbouwen.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.



D I'ag krOk utan El-sats 9

Tillverkare: Westfalia Werke GmbH & Co Westfalia best.-nr: 316 109
Westfalia best.-nr: 316 127

Tillstandsnummer enligt Riktlinje 94/20/EG: e13 00-0204
Klass: A-50-X Typ: 316 109
Tekniska data: maximalt D-varde: 9,1 kN

maximalt stédlast. 75 kg

Anvandningsomrade: Fordonstillverkare: Renault
Modell: Laguna Grandtourfran 9/95 till 2/98 (316 109)
Laguna Grandtour fran 9/95 (316 127)
endast fordon utan nivareglering
Typbeteckning: K56

Allmanna anvisningar:

Normgivande fér kdrning ar fordonstillverkarens uppgifter samt slapvagnslasten, stédlasten och
tillaten dragvikt (fordonets vikt + slapvagnsvikten), varvid KmHns provade varden inte far
overskridas. Kontakta Renault-aterforsaljaren vid fragor.

Formel for faststallning av D-vardet:

slipvagnslast [kg] x bilens totalvikt [kg] 9,81 _ . \
slapvagnslast [kg] + bilens totalvikt [kg] © 1000 ~ [kN]

Dragkroken anvands fér att dra slapvagnar, vilka ar utrustade med dragkulskopplingar samt for
anvandning av lasthallare (exempelvis fastsattning av cykelstall), som ar tillatna fér montering pa
dragkroken. All annan anvandning ar forbjuden. Anvandningen maste anpassas till
vagforhadllandena. Vid koérning med slap foérandras bilens koregenskaper. Beakta
fordonstillverkarens bruksanvisning.

De av fordonstillverkaren tillatna standard-fastsattningspunkterna har f6ljts.
Nationella riktlinjer betraffande monteringen skall beaktas.
Denna monterings- och bruksanvisning skall bifogas till fordonshandlingarna.

Monteringsanvisningar:

Dragkroken &r en sakerhetsdel och far endast monteras av fackpersonal.

Det ar forbjudet att géra andringar resp ombyggnader pa dragkroken. Detta leder till att
drifttillstandet dras in.

Tag bortisoleringsmassan resp underplatens skyddbeldggning (om sadan finns) fran
bilen i omradet kring dragkrokens anliggningsytor. Ytbehandla blanka karosseridelar samt
borrhalen med rostskyddsfarg.

Driftanvisningar:

Efterdrag dragkrokens samtliga fastsattningsskruvar annu en gang efter ca 1000 slapvagns-
km med de féreskrivna atdragningsmomenten.

Dragkroken skall hallas ren och fettas in. Anvander man sakerhetskoppling, exempelvis West-
falia "SSK” maste kopplingskulan vara fri fran fett. Beakta anvisningarna i respektive
bruksanvisning.

Da kopplingskulans diameter pa nagot stalle ar 49.0 mm eller mindre, far dragkroken av
sakerhetsskal inte langre anvandas.

Bilens tomvikt 6kas med ca 16,0 kg efter monteringen av dragkroken.
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Monteringsanvisning:

1)

2)

3)

4)
5.)
6.)

7)

8)

36

Hang ur den bakre ljuddamparkroppen och den bakre varmeskyddsplaten.

Satt in kronmuttrarna "10" i bilens bakre tvarbalk och férregla
(halen finns redan).

Skruva stottorna 3" och "4" med sexkantsskruvarna M8x30 pa bilens tvarbalk vid "a" och
med sexkantsskruvarna M10x85 pa ramsidobalkarna vid "b".

Vid "b" maste med hjalp av sexkantsskruvarna M10x85 avstandshylsorna 12" formonteras
pa stottorna "3" och "4" .

Montera grunddelen "1" mellan stéttorna "3" och "4" med sexkantsskruvarna M12x40.
Montera kulstangen "2" mellan fastplatarna "1" med sexkantsskruvarna M12x75.
Ratta till hela dragkroken och drag at skruvarna med det angivna atdragningsmomentet.

Atdragningsmoment: M8x30 20 Nm + 10%

M10x85 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%

Montera varmeskyddsplaten och avgassystemet pa ratt sattigen.

Med férbehall for &ndringar.



H aki HOIOwnicze bez wyposazenia elektrycznego

Producent: Westfalia — Werke GmbH & Co. Nr zamowieniowy firmy Westfalia:316 109
Nr zamowieniowy firmy Westfalia:316 127

Numer zezwolenia wedtug wytycznych 94/20/EG: e13 00-0204

Klasa: A-50-X Typ: 316 109

Danetechniczne: maksymalna wartos¢ D: 9,1 kN
maksymalne obcigzenie podparciowe: 75 kg

Zakres stosowania: Producent samochodu: Renault
Model: Laguna Grandtour od 9/95 do 2/98 (316 109)
Laguna Grandtour od 9/95 (316 127)
tylko pojazdy bez regulacji poziomu
Oznaczenie typu: K56
Zalecenia ogdlne:
Miarodajnymi informacjami dla jazdy z przyczepg sg dane producenta odnosnie obcigzenia

przyczepowego, obcigzenia podparciowego i dopuszczalnego ciezaru catkowitego
sktadu (ciezar samochodu + ciezar przyczepy), przy czym sprawdzone wartosci parametrow
haka holowniczego nie mogg zostac przekroczone. W przypadku watpliwosci nalezy zwrocic
sie do przedstawiciela handlowego firmy Renault.

Wzor do obliczania wartosci D:

Obciagzenie przyczepowe [kg] x ciezar catkowity samochodu [kg] = 9,81
Obcigzenie przyczepowe [kg] + cigzar catkowity samochodu [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

Hak holowniczy stuzy do holowania przyczep wyposazonych w pociggowe sprzegta kulowe oraz
do eksploatacji z przyczepami ciezarowymi, ktdre sg dopuszczone do zamontowania sprzegta
kulowego. Zakazane jest stosowanie innego rodzaju sprzegiet. Jazda musi by¢ dostosowana do
warunkow drogowych. W czasie holowania przyczepy zmieniajg sie parametry jazdy samochodu.
Nalezy przestrzegac zalecen zawartych w instrukcji eksploatacji samochodu, dostarczonej przez
producenta.

Podane przez producenta pojazdu punkty mocowania, ktore posiadajg seryjne
dopuszczenie, sg zachowane.

Nalezy przestrzegac¢ narodowych wytycznych dotyczgcych potwierdzenia
zamontowan.

Niniejszg instrukcje montazu i eksploatacji nalezy dotgczy¢ do dokumentow
samochodu.

Zalecenia dotyczace montazu:

Hak holowniczy jest elementem wptywajgcym na bezpieczenstwo jazdy i moze zostac
zainstalowany wytgcznie przez personel wyspecjalizowany.

Niedopuszczalne jest wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian w konstrukcji haka holowniczego.
Prowadzi to do wygasniecia dopuszczenia do stosowania.

W przypadku obecnosci masy izolacyjnej wzglednie ostony podwozia w miejscu
przylegania haka holowniczego nalezy jg usung¢. Nieostonigte miejsca karoserii jak rowniez
wywiercone otwory nalezy pomalowac farbg antykorozyjng.

Zalecenia dotyczace eksploataciji:

Wszystkie $ruby mocujace haka holowniczego nalezy dokreci¢ po przejechaniu ok. 1000 km z
przyczepa.

Kule sprzegta nalezy utrzymywac w czystosci i smarowac. W przypadku stosowania urzgdzen
stabilizacyjnych, jak np. system “SSK” firmy Westfalia, kula sprzegta nie moze byc¢
nasmarowana. Nalezy stosowac zalecenia zawarte w odnos$nych instrukcjach eksploatac;ji.
Jezeli w dowolnym miejscu $rednica kuli sprzegta bedzie wynosita 49,0 mm lub mniej hak
holowniczy nie moze byc¢ uzywany ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa jazdy.

Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego waga pustego samochodu zwigksza sie 0 16,0 kg.
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Instrukcja montazu:
1.) Tylni garnek spalinowy odwiesi¢ oraz usungg tylnig blache ochrony przed gorgcem.

2.) Nakretke klatkowg "10™ wstawi¢ w tylni poprzeczny no$nik pojazdu i przySrubowac.
(Otwory juz sg zrobione)

3.) Podporki "3™ i "4™ w przypadku "a" przySrubowywac przy pomocy szesciokantowej
Sruby M8x30 do nosnika poprzecznego pojazdu i przy "b" przy pomocy $ruby
szesciokantowej M10x85 do noénika pod{uznego.

Przy "b™ muszg by¢ zamontowane rurki dystansujgce "12" zpodporami "3"i "4™ a takze
Sruba szesciokantowa M10x85.

4.) CzesScC gtoéwng "1" zamontowaC pomiedzy podporami "3" i "4" przy uzyciu Sruby
szesSciokantowej M12x40.

5.) Dragzek z kulkg "2" zamontowa¢ pomiegdzy blachy tgczgce "1" przy pomocy Sruby
szesSciokantowej M12x75.

6.) Cate KmH nastawic i w/g podanego momentu dokrecajgcego natozyc.

7.) Moment dokrecajgcy: M8x30 = 20 Nm + 10%
M10x85 = 40 Nm + 10%
M12x40 = 65 Nm + 10%
M12x75 = 95 Nm + 10%

8.) Szyld ochrony przed gorgcem i urzgdzenie spalinowe nalezy w/g przepisbw ponownie
zamontowac.

Zastrzega sie mozliwos¢ wprowadzania zmian.
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